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ORDER

1' Appeal No' 4312023 dated 05.10.2023 has been filed by Shri S K shafiquat lslam,R/o 3155/33, Beadonpura, Karor Bagh, Derhi 11000s, against the consumerGrievance Redressal Forum - Yamuna Power Limited (cGRF-BypL),s order dated01.09.2023 in CG No.205t2023.

2' The instant case is that the Appellant, shri s K shafiqual lslam, applied for a newconnection vide Request No. 80062381 41 atthe above mentioned premises, which wasrejected by the Discom on the ground that building, in nature, is commercial and havingmore than 15 meters height. Therefore,'No objection certificate,(Noc) is required
from the Fire Deparlment. subsequently, Appeltant approached cGRF with a complaintthat he had been denied electricity connection on the ground of height, whereas all the
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floors of the building are having electricity connections. Hence, prayed to the Forum to
direct Discom to release the electricity connection on the first floor of the building, as
electricity being necessity of life and in the interest of justice.

However, the Discom's submission that the building consists of five floors plus
room on the top, thus making it more than 15 meters height and it is a commercial
building. The electricity connections already existing in the building had been released
prior to November,2018. As the building had a height of more than 15 meters, Clause
36 of Central Electricity Authority (CEA) (Measures Relating to Safety and Electric
Supply) Regulations, 201 0, was attracted.

3. Th6 CGRF-BYPL, in its order dated 01.09.2023 stated that since the building
where complainant applied for new connection consists of ground to fifth floor plus one
room on the top, is commercial in nature and, all floors of the building are having
commercial connections, therefore, the complainant has to submit either NOC or BCC
from the concerned authorities. The CGRF rejected his complaint.

4' Not satisfied with the order dated 01.09.2023 passed by the Forum, the Appellant
preferred this appeal and submitted that one meter (cA No. 10062310g) existed in the
premises, which was disconnected in 2020 due to non-payment of the bills two years
back during the Covid-19 period. The Appellant also claimed that various dormant
connections in Laxmi Nagar Division were duly restored by the Discom whereas he has
been denied the restoration. In this regard, the Appellant also submitted a list of
dormant connections restored in other areas along with his appeal. The Appellant has
requested, to either restore his dormant connection bearing CA No. 10062310g or
release the new connection for the first floor as he is facing difficulties without electricity.

5. In rebuttal, the Respondent in their written submission dated 02j1.2023 to the
appeal reiterated its stand as before the Forum. In addition, the Discom submitted that
as per Regulation-54 "Reconnection" and Regulation- lg "Termination of Agreement", of
DERC's Supply Code, 2017, can only take place on completion of all commercial
formalities. The Respondent further submitted that all the dormant connections as
mentioned in the list provided by the Appellant, were restored only on completion of
formalities afresh or were only cases of name change.

6' The appeal was admitted and taken up for hearing on 27122023. During the
hearing, the Appellant and the Respondent were represented by their authorized
representatives/Counsels. An opportunity was given to both to plead their respective
cases at length.
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7 ' During the hearing, shri Vinod Kumar, counsel of the Appellant admitted that theheightof the building is morethan 15 meters. ln his support, theAppellant referred toan order dated 25'11.2022 passed by the ombudsman in the case of Shri AjayMendiratta & shri sanjay Mendiratta in Appeal No. 1gt2o22 & 2ot2o22 vs BSES-Yamuna Power Ltd., wherein conflicting version on height was examined. TheAppellant was informed that in the light of an assessment of height below 15 meters inthat case, the appeal stood withdrawn. The case was not therefore relevant to the issuein the present case.

8' The Respondent reiterated their stand as submitted in its written submission
before this_ Court.

9' lt is apparent from the record that the premises where connection has beenapplied is a commercial building and is more than 15 meters in height. The requirementof Regulation 36 of cEA (Measures Relating to safety and Electric supply)Regulations, 2010 needs to be satisfied and fire clearance, MCD,s Noc or BCC isrequired, in terms of clause 7(2) of DERC (supply code and performance standards)
Regulation s, 2017 .

Further, six connections in the premises at 3155, Beadon pura, Karol Bagh(building height more than 15 meters and with Ground plus five floors) were all released
during 1999, 2000, 2005 or 2007, prior to the Regulations of 2010 and 2017,and haveno bearing on the present case.

10' Having taken all factors, written submissions and arguments into consideration, Iam of considered opinion that there is no merit in the appeal. The order passed by theCGRF is upheld. lt is open to the Appellant to obtain fire clearance certificate andsubmit the same to the Discom, for release of the new connection after completion ofcommercial formalities.

The appeal is disposed off accordingly.

I
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(P.K.enffi:it
Electricity Ombudsman
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